BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTION C71.332
Issue 3, February, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
1 A AND 1 A 1 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS
INSTALLATION

SECTION C71.332
Fig. 2 - 105-Type Apparatus Box with Angle-Bracket­
Type Key Telephone Units, 1A System
POWER CABLE
3.00 LOCATING AND MOUNTING
3.01 Before selecting a cabinet, apparatus
mounting, or apparatus box, refer to C Sec­
tion entitled Equipment Cabinets and Apparatus
Mountings, Identification. Mount equipment cab­
inets, apparatus mountings, and apparatus boxes
as described in the C Section entitled Equipment
Cabinets and Apparatus Mountings, Installation.
3.02 Fig. 2 shows a 105-type apparatus box and
angle-bracket key telephone units. Mount
apparatus boxes on a backboard under the follow­
ing conditions:
• Where fasteners for boxes would come in
contact with metal or damp surfaces.
• On all masonry surfaces.
• On all uneven surfaces.
3.03 Strip-mounted equipment for the lA system
is usually mounted in a 4-plate cabinet
(Fig. 3).
3.04 The 16A apparatus mounting was primarily
designed to house key telephone units of
the lAl system. Fig. 4 shows a 16A apparatus
mounting with panel-mounted key telephone units.
RUNNING CAB~LE~------------------------------------------~
Fig. 3- Strip-Mounted 50-Type Key Telephone Units in a 4-Piate Cabinet, 1 A System
Page 2
ISS 3, SECTION C71.332
•
•
•
"
...................................
/
Fig. 4- 16A Apparatus Mounting, 1 A 1 System
3.05 Fig. 5 shows a lAl system on two 15A
apparatus mountings, mounted on a 173A
backboard.
3.06 By the use of mounting bars, key telephone
units for lA and lAl systems can be
mounted in any of the larger cabinets or relay
racks. See C Section covering identification of
station system cabinets.
3.07 Fig. 6 shows a 31A apparatus mounting
mounted on a 173B backboard.
3.08 At locations where the noise of relays and
selectors is objectionable, the use of noise­
isolator assemblies should be considered. They may
be used with specified key telephone units as
follows:
KTU
207A
207B, C
209A
210A
212A
Noise-Isolator Assembly
P-37A706
P-38B103
P-38A019
P-38A020
P-37B234
Install as shown in Fig. 7. Note that the position­
ing dot is out and up on the top isolator bar, and
out and down on the bottom isolator bar. Each
isolator assembly consists of two isolator bars and
four P-206519 round head machine screws.
4.00 WIRING
4.01 Select, place, and fasten wire or cable
according to the C Sections covering wiring.

Signal Lamp Indicator
Supply Telephone and/or 101-
Set Type Key Unit
10 volts ac 51 A G2
14 to 26 volts de 51A* A3
4 7 to 50 volts de 51A* K2
*With resistance in series.
ED-91929-01, Group 5, equipped with an 18-type
resistor) must be used in series with each 9- to 11-
volt lamp.
6.14 Table C shows type of lamps most often
required.
7.00 FINAL TESTS
7.01 Upon completion of a system installation,
check that all features of the system oper­
ate properly at each station.
7.02 Handling of key telephone units sometimes
results in damage to wire-spring relays.
After mounting, visually inspect all wire-spring
relays for the following:
• Improper position of contact springs
• Broken actuating cards
• Improper position of actuating cards.
7.03 Check that all stations are equipped with
the correct designation cards and strips.
All unused keys may be blocked in the unoperated
position with a proper blocking device, as follows:
• Eyelet P-339942 for 440- and 460-type sets.
ISS 3, SECTION C71.332
• Ring blocking P-12A858 for 540- and 560-
type sets and 6040-, 6041-, 6050-, and 6051..;
type keys.
• Guard D-96008 for 6021-, 6022-, 6023-,
6027-, and 6028-type keys.
7.04 On systems using commercial power, dis­
connect the power cord and check that
outgoing calls can be made on all lines.
7.05 Before leaving the job, be sure that the
customer fully understands the method of
operation of the system and limitations, if any, in
case local power fails.
In any key system where common
audible signals are provided by means
of locally furnished power, interruption
of this power supply will render ALL
visual and audible signals inoperative
during the period of power failure.
Standby power provisions and/ or the
use of appropriate power failure switch­
ing equipment and/ or the connection of
line ringe'rs, where necessary, will
preclude customer inconvenience during
interruption of the normal source of
power to the installation.
Page 11
11 Pages